(2) Further Adjusted EBITDA gives effect to historical acquisitions and other cost saving initiatives as if they had been included in the financial information from the beginning of each period presented.

(3) Free Cash Flow Margin is defined as Adjusted EBITDA, less capex (assumed at 3% of revenue), divided by revenue.

Appendix:
Reconciliations

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation – Q1 2018 and Q2 2018

18

Q2 2018 Q1 2018

Net loss ($25.2) ($24.0)

Taxes   1.6   4.0

Interest expense   38.5   38.0

Depreciation and amortization   36.4   38.0

EBITDA $51.3 $56.1

Optimization and restructuring expenses   13.0   14.5

Transaction related costs   0.8   1.1

Non-cash charges   5.6   1.3

(Gain) / loss on derivative instruments   (0.7)   (3.3)

Adjusted EBITDA $70.1 $69.6

($ in millions)

As Reported

Revenue and Capital expenditures reconciliation – pro forma
TTM’18, FY2017 and FY2016

19

(1) Financial results for FY 2016 do not include contribution for the first nine months from the acquisition of TransCentra

which closed on September 25, 2016.

As Reported
(1)

Novitex Pro Forma

Revenue - FY 2018 TTM Q2 $1,528.2 $19.8 $1,548.0

Revenue - FY 2017 $1,152.3 $304.0 $1,456.3

Revenue - FY 2016 $789.9 $543.2 $1,333.1

Capital expenditures - FY 2017 $33.3 $9.1 $42.4

Capital expenditures - FY 2016 $35.6 $15.9 $51.5

($ in millions)

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation – pro forma Q2 2017

20

As Reported Novitex Pro Forma

Net loss ($19.5) ($8.4) ($27.9)

Taxes   2.1   (3.9)   (1.9)

Interest expense   27.9   12.2   40.0

Depreciation and amortization   21.4   9.7   31.1

EBITDA $31.8 $9.6 $41.5

Optimization and restructuring expenses   7.5   2.7   10.2

Transaction related costs   4.2   3.1   7.3

Non-cash charges   2.0   -   2.0

New contract setup   -   0.9   0.9

Oversight and management Fees   2.1   0.4   2.5

Adjusted EBITDA $47.6 $16.7 $64.3

($ in millions) Q2 2017
(1)

(1) Net loss for the period is presented on the basis of the previous debt structure of the respective standalone companies that became Exela as a result of the Business

Combination. As of July 12, 2017, those debt structures were replaced with new debt consisting of $350 Million Term Loan and $1.0 Billion Senior Secured Notes.

Revenue and expense reconciliation – pro forma Q2 2017

21

($ in millions) As Reported Novitex Pro Forma

Revenue $209.4 $140.6 $350.0

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 140.4 116.6 257.0

Selling, general and administrative expenses (Including related party) 37.5 14.4 51.8

Depreciation and amortization 21.4 9.7 31.1

Operating income (loss) 10.1 (0.1) 10.0

Interest expense, net 27.9 12.2 40.0

Sundry expense (income) & other income, net (0.3)   -   (0.3)

Net loss before income taxes (17.4) (12.3) (29.7)

Income tax (benefit) expense 2.1 (3.9) (1.9)

Net loss ($19.5) ($8.4) ($27.9)

Q2 2017
(1)

(1) Net loss for the period is presented on the basis of the previous debt structure of the respective standalone companies that became Exela as a result of the Business

Combination. As of July 12, 2017, those debt structures were replaced with new debt consisting of $350 Million Term Loan and $1.0 Billion Senior Secured Notes.

SG&A including related party expense – pro forma Q2 2017

22

($ in millions)
Q2 2018 Q1 2018 Pro Forma As Reported Novitex

Selling, general and administrative expenses   46.7   45.6   49.4   35.0   14.4